Case: 12-17808, 09/24/2018, ID: 11023414, DktEntry: 160, Page 1 of 16

No. 12-17808

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

GEORGE YOUNG Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII NO. 1:12-CV-00336-HG-BMK DISTRICT JUDGE HELEN GILLMOR

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC

ERIC TIRSCHWELL
MARK ANTHONY FRASSETTO
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR.
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
SUPPORT FUND
132 East 43rd Street #457
New York, NY 10017

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Everytown for Gun Safety

September 24, 2018

Case: 12-17808, 09/24/2018, ID: 11023414, DktEntry: 160, Page 2 of 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement	i
Table of authorities	iii
Introduction and interest of amicus curiae	1
Argument	3
The panel's historical analysis openly defies this Court's en banc precedent, diverges from Supreme Court precedent, and is manifestly wrong	3
A. The panel's wayward historical methodology	3
B. The panel's erroneous historical conclusions.	6
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bliss v. State, 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822)	5, 6
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
English v. State, 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	4
Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
Peruta v. County of San Diego, 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	1, 4, 6, 7
Rex v. Edward Mullins, (K.B. 1751), https://goo.gl/oeSAhR	8
Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	3
State v. Buzzard, 4 Ark. 18 (1842)	4
State v. Workman, 35 W.Va. 367 (1891)	4
American statutes	
1699 N.J. Laws 289, ch. 9	7
1694 Mass. Laws 12, no. 6	7
1699 N.H. Laws 1	7
